– Mortgages  1  1  1  1  1  1
   – EDB - Credit Cards  —  —  —  —  —  —
   – EDB - Other  2  2  2  2  2  2

Consumer Finance  —  —  —  —  —  —
Corporate & Commercial Banking  3  3  3  3  3  3
Corporate Centre  —  —  —  —  —  —

2024 compared to 2023
ECL reduced by £124m, driven by deleveraging of the balance sheet and the improved economic outlook resulting in ECL model releases. The ECL on Credit Cards
increased in the year due to the updated SICR rules. The value of JAs decreased in 2024 due to the implementation of new impairment models for Mortgages and
Corporate & Commercial Banking, as well as the releases of the affordability JAs in EDB.

HPI sensitivity
Given the relative size of our residential mortgage portfolio, management considers that changes in HPI assumptions used to calculate the modelled ECL allowance
for residential mortgages would have the most significant impact on the modelled ECL allowance. The table below shows the modelled ECL impact on the profit
before tax of applying an immediate and permanent house price increase/decrease to our unweighted base case scenario, and assumes no changes to the stage
allocation of exposures.

Increase/decrease in house prices
+20% +10% -10% -20%

Increase/(decrease) in profit before tax £m £m £m £m
2024  34  21  (38)  (112)

2023  70  38  (54)  (155)

2024 compared to 2023
The decrease in modelled ECL sensitivity reflects the new Retail Mortgages impairment model we introduced in 2024, which shows different economic sensitivities,
as well as portfolio deleveraging. The impairment model assumes a similar loss for low LTV accounts, given the distribution of LTV in the portfolio, and increases in
the HPI exhibit shows less impact on modelled ECL than decreases in HPI.

Strategic Report Sustainability Governance Risk review Financial statements Shareholder information

Annual Report 2024 Santander UK Group Holdings plc 99

Measuring ECL (audited)